



WOODBURY COUNTY, IOWA CONTRACT

Kind of Work Bridge Replacement

Project No. L-BrK23--73-97

County Woodbury

THIS AGREEMENT made and entered by and between Woodbury County, Iowa, by its Board of Supervisors consisting of the following members: Daniel Bittinger II, Matthew Ung, Kent Carper, Mark Nelson, David Dietrich, Contracting Authority and Dixon Construction Co.

Correctionville, IA, Contractor. WITNESSETH That the Contractor for and in consideration of

Nine Hundred Seventy Four Thousand Nine Hundred Forty Eight and 95/100

(\$974,948.95)

payable as set forth in the specifications constituting a part of this contract, hereby agrees to construct in accordance with the plans and specifications therefore, and in the locations designated in the notice to bidders, the various items of work as follows:

Item No.	Item	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount		
Project: L-BrK23--73-97		Group 1				
REF NO.	CODE NO.	ITEM	UNIT	QUANTITY	PRICE	TOTAL
1	2101-0850001	CLEARING AND GRUBBING	ACRE	0.9	\$7,000.00	\$6,300.00
2	2102-2710070	EXCAVATION CLASS 10, ROADWAY AND BORROW	CY	930	\$10.00	\$9,300.00
3	2102-2710090	EXCAVATION CLASS 10 WASTE	CY	1,030	\$10.00	\$10,300.00
4	2102-2713090	EXCAVATION CLASS 13 WASTE	CY	20	\$10.00	\$200.00
5	2104-2710020	EXCAVATION CLASS 10 CHANNEL	CY	3,000	\$5.00	\$15,000.00
6	2105-8425015	TOPSOIL STRIP, SALVAGE AND SPREAD	CY	2,150	\$7.00	\$14,900.00
7	2401-6745625	REMOVAL OF EXISTING BRIDGE	LS	1	\$34,000.00	\$34,000.00
8	2402-2720000	EXCAVATION CLASS 20	CY	298	\$50.00	\$14,900.00
9	2403-0100010	STRUCTURAL CONCRETE (BRIDGE)	CY	281.8	\$570.00	\$160,626.00
10	2404-7775005	REINFORCING STEEL, EPOXY COATED	LB	61,934	\$1.70	\$105,287.80
11	2407-0564350	BEAMS, PRETENSIONED PRESTRESSED CONCRETE BTE150	EACH	4	\$49,000.00	\$196,000.00
12	2408-7800000	STRUCTURAL STEEL	LB	3,464	\$7.00	\$24,248.00
13	2414-6424124	CONCRETE OPEN RAILING T-4	LF	365.9	\$100.00	\$36,590.00
14	2501-0201057	PILES, STEEL HP 10 X 57 26 @ 70'	LF	1,820	\$53.00	\$107,380.00
15	2501-6335010	PRESORED HOLES 26 @ 10'	LF	260	\$50.00	\$13,000.00
16	2505-4008300	STEEL BEAM GUARDRAIL	LF	50	\$40.00	\$2,000.00
17	2505-4008420	STEEL BEAM GUARDRAIL BARRIER TRANSITION SECTION BA-22'	EACH	4	\$2,500.00	\$10,000.00
18	2505-4021010	STEEL BEAM GUARDRAIL END ANCHOR BOLTED	EACH	4	\$500.00	\$2,000.00
19	2505-4021722	STEEL BEAM GUARDRAIL TANGENT END TERMINAL BA-225	EACH	4	\$3,000.00	\$12,000.00
20	2507-2638650	BRIDGE WING ARMORING EROSION STONE	SY	32	\$190.00	\$6,080.00
21	2507-3250005	ENGINEERING FABRIC	SY	1,490	\$3.00	\$4,470.00
22	2507-6800061	REVTMENT CLASS E	TON	1,030	\$70.00	\$72,100.00
23	2507-6875002	REVTMENT REMOVE AND REPLACE	CY	20	\$50.00	\$1,000.00
24	2528-2518000	SAFETY CLOSURE	EACH	2	\$500.00	\$1,000.00
25	2528-8445110	TRAFFIC CONTROL	LS		\$5,700.00	\$5,700.00
26	2533-4980005	MOBILIZATION	LS	1	\$100,000.00	\$100,000.00
27	2601-2634100	MULCHING	ACRE	5.2	\$900.00	\$4,680.00
28	2601-2636043	SEEDING AND FERTILIZING (RURAL)	ACRE	2.6	\$1,250.00	\$3,250.00
29	2601-2642100	STABILIZING CROP SEEDING AND FERTILIZING	ACRE	2.6	\$500.00	\$1,300.00
30	2602-0000020	SILT FENCE	LF	1,265	\$2.25	\$2,846.25
31	2602-0000030	SILT FENCE FOR DITCH CHECKS	LF	94	\$4.00	\$376.00
32	2602-0000101	MAINTENANCE OF SILT FENCE OR SILT FENCE FOR DITCH CHECK	LF	1,349	\$0.10	\$134.90
33	2602-0010010	MOBILIZATIONS EROSION CONTROL	EACH	1	\$700.00	\$700.00
34	2602-0010020	MOBILIZATIONS EMERGENCY EROSION CONTROL	EACH	1	\$900.00	\$900.00
					TOTAL	974,948.95

Said specifications and plans are hereby made part of and the basis of this agreement and a true copy of said plans and specifications are now on file in the office of the County Engineer under the date of October 28, 2025.

In full consideration of the foregoing, the Contracting Authority hereby agrees to pay the Contractor promptly and according to the requirements of the specifications the amounts set forth, subject to the conditions as set forth in the specifications.

It is mutually understood and agreed by the parties hereto that the notice to bidders, the proposal, the specifications for Project No.

8C
11/4/25

I-80K251-73-97 in Woodbury County, Iowa, the within contract, the contractor's bond, and the general and detailed plans are and constitute the basis of contract between the parties hereto

That it is further understood and agreed by the parties of this contract that the above work shall be commenced and completed on or before:

Approximate Starting Date	Specified Starting Date	Early Start Date	Number of Working Days
		April 1, 2026	90

That time is the essence of this contract and that said contract contains all of the terms and conditions agreed upon by the parties hereto

It is further understood that the Contractor consents to the jurisdiction of the courts of Iowa to hear, determine, and render judgment as to any controversy arising hereunder

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have set their hands for the purposes herein expressed to this and three other instruments of like tenor as the

4th day of November 2025

Approved

By

David R. Dixon
Contractor: Dixon Construction Co. Inc

Date

10/30/25

2025

By

James A. Bergin II
Contracting Authority: Woodbury County Board Chairperson

Date

11/4/2025